

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—Second Department

---

NANCY SHUNKUEN NG, individually and derivatively on behalf of ASquared Group, Inc. as Successor in Interest to Kyoto Restaurant Inc. and Kyoto Dining Group Inc.,

**Docket No.:**  
**2020-06947**

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– against –

ASQUARED GROUP, INC. as Successor in Interest to Kyoto Restaurant Inc. and Kyoto Dining Group Inc., XYZ CORP. a fictitious corporation name intending same to be a successor in interest to ASquared Group, Inc. d/b/a Mira Sushi a/k/a Mira Sushi & Izakaya and ANDY LEE,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

---

FELICELLO LAW PC  
1140 Avenue of the Americas, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 584-7806  
mmaloney@felicellolaw.com

*Appellate Counsel to:*

GRABER LAW FIRM  
360 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1502  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 877-9009

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE VACATED AND REVERSED.....	9
II. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD IS EXCESSIVE.....	12
III. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARD SHOULD BE VACATED AND REMANDED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS .....	13
IV. THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT SHOULD BE VACATED .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>76-82 St. Marks, LLC v. Gluck</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1011 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	15
<i>City of New York v. State</i> , 27 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2005) .....	15
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978).....	13
<i>Coscia v. Jamal</i> , 2017 NY Slip Op 09114, 156 A.D.3d 861, 69 N.Y.S.3d 320 (2nd Dept. 2017).....	14
<i>DeChiaro v. New York State Tax Comm'n</i> , 760 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Faulk v. Aware, Inc.</i> , 19 A.D.2d 464, 244 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1st Dep't 1963) <i>affd without opn</i> 14 NY2d 899 .....	13
<i>Giblin v. Murphy</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 769, 536 N.Y.S.2d 54, 532 N.E.2d 1282 (1988) 9, 11, 12	
<i>Green v. William Penn Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 5327, 74 A.D.3d 570, 902 N.Y.S.2d 542 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	12
<i>Laurie Marie M. v. Jeffrey T. M.</i> , 159 A.D.2d 52, 559 N.Y.S.2d 336 (2nd Dept. 1990).....	14
<i>Manolas v. 303 W. 42nd St. Enters.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 316, 569 N.Y.S.2d 701 (1st Dep't 1991).....	13
<i>Nardelli v. Stamberg</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 500, 406 N.Y.S.2d 443, 377 N.E.2d 975 (1978) 13	
<i>Wathne Imports, Ltd. v. PRL USA, Inc.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dept. 2012) .....	15
<i>Wolf v. Rand</i> , 258 A.D.2d 401 (1st Dept. 1999).....	18

### Statutes

Business Corporation Law § 1104(a)(3).....	10
Business Corporation Law § 624(b) .....	12
Tax Law § 1131(1).....	16

Tax Law § 1132(a).....	16
Tax Law § 1133 .....	16
